
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

YOUR ATTENDANCE IS REQUESTED AT A MEETING TO BE HELD AT 
THE JEFFREY ROOM, ST. GILES SQUARE, NORTHAMPTON, NN1 
1DE. ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2011 AT 6:00 PM. 

 
D. KENNEDY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . . 6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   A. 
HOLDEN 
X 8466 

  Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  

   

 7. OTHER REPORTS    

  None.  
   

 8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    

  None  
   

 9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    
   

 (A) N/2011/1001- NEW SHOP FRONT TO 140 ST JAMES 
ROAD   

J. MOORE 
X 8345 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: St James  

  

 10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION    

  An Addendum of further information considered by the Committee 
is attached.  

   

 (A) N/2011/0458- ERECTION OF 3NO BED DWELLING 
(ATTACHED) AND ERECTION OF PITCHED ROOF TO 
THE EXISTING GARAGE (AS AMENDED BY REVISED 
PLAN RECEIVED 25 OCTOBER 2011) AT 1 ANSELL WAY, 
HARDINGSTONE   

G. WYATT 
X 8912 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Nene Valley  

  



 (B) N/2011/889- ERECTION OF 4 TWO-BEDROOMED 
DWELLINGHOUSES AND CAR PARKING AT LAND AT 
REAR OF 32-38 NORTHWOOD ROAD   

R. 
NALLAMIL
LI 
X 8161 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Headlands  

  

 (C) N/2011/1003- CHANGE OF USE FROM COMMUNITY 
CENTRE (USE CLASS D2) TO TATTOO STUDIO (USE 
CLASS SUI GENERIS) AT 11 CORONATION COURT, 
ASHBROW ROAD   

A. 
HOLDEN 
X 8466 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Delapre and Briar Hill  

  

 (D) N/2011/1062- ERECTION OF 5NO 3 BED TERRACED 
HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND PARKING 
(AS AMENDED BY REVISED PLANS RECEIVED ON 29 
NOVEMBER 2011) AT EASTERN DISTRICT SOCIAL CLUB, 
CRESTWOOD ROAD   

R. 
SIMPSON 
X 7848 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Talavera  

  

 11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS    

  None  
   

 12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION    
   

 (A) N/2011/1074- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BECTIVE 
WORKS AND JEBEZ HOUSE AND THE ERECTION OF 
406NO STUDENT ACCOMMODATION BUILDING 
INCORPORATING A 288SQM RETAIL UNIT, 17NO SPACE 
LOWER GROUND FLOOR CAR PARK AND SERVICING 
SPACE; NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS 
AND LANDSCAPING: ALTERATION, RESTORATION AND 
EXTENSION OF ENTERPRISE HOUSE FOR STUDENT 
COMMUNITY USE: BECTIVE WORKS, BECTIVE ROAD, 
NORTHAMPTON   

B. 
CLARKE 
X 8916 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Sunneyside  

  

 (B) N/2011/1147- ERECTION OF SIX STOREY OFFICE 
BUILDING (USE CLASS B1) WITH THREE DISABLED 
PARKING SPACES, SERVICE BAY, CYCLE PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AT FORMER UNITED 
SOCIAL CLUB SITE, GREEN STREET, NORTHAMPTON   

B. 
CLARKE 
X 8916 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Castle  

  



 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6796 



1 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 November 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 15 November 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, N Choudary, Davies, Golby, Hallam, Hibbert, , 
Mason, Meredith and Oldham 
 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynch. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2011 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: Messrs Davidson, Costello and Robeson, Mrs Gosling and 
Councillor Larratt be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of application no. N/2011/0323. 
 
 

 

      That Councillor Wire and Mr Croucher be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of application no. 
N/2011/0504. 

 
That Mrs Biddle, Ms Wenham and Mr Ay be granted leave 
to address the Committee in respect of application no. 
N/2011/0928. 
 
That Mr Rawlings be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of application no. N/2011/0865. 

   

 

 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Oldham declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in item 10a- 
N/2011/0323 as having publicly expressed an opinion on this application.  
 
Councillor Golby declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Item 12a – 
Application for Consultation N/2011/0865 as a member of WNDC’s Northampton 
Planning Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page1



2 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 November 2011 

Councillor Hallam declared a Personal non-prejudicial interest in Item 12a – 
Application for Consultation N/2011/0865 as a substitute member of WNDC’s 
Northampton Planning Committee. 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None. 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted the List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon.  He referred to the appeal of application N/2011/0195 that had 
been allowed by a Planning Inspector. He also referred to the decision in respect of 
N/2011/0195, which had been dismissed.  He reminded members of the Committee 
that this planning application had been refused by the Committee against the officers’ 
recommendation and encouraged members to review the Inspector’s decision
[...]
F PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2011/1001 New shop front to 

140 St James Road 
 
WARD: St James 
 
APPLICANT: Northampton Borough Council 
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Council owned property 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions and for the following reason: 

The proposed development by reason of its scale, siting and design 
would have no adverse impact on the street scene or character of the 
wider area. The proposal would therefore comply with Policies E20 and 
E29 of the Northampton Local Plan and aims of PPS1 and guidance in 
the Council’s Shop front Design Guide. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for installation of new shop front. 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site consists of a modern retail unit (use class A1) 

along a parade of commercial units in St James ward. The parade 
includes 5 units including a gun shop, library, convenience store, 
vacant shop unit and the application site (a baby shop). 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9a

Page12



4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 Planning permission was granted in 2007 for change of use to coffee 

shop. This has been implemented and converted back into a retail unit. 
 
5. PLANNING POLICY 

 
5.1 Development Plan 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
requires a planning application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material planning considerations indicate 
otherwise.  The current Development Plan comprises of the East 
Midlands Regional Plan, the saved policies of the Northamptonshire 
County Structure Plan and Northampton Local Plan 1997. 

 
5.2 National Policies: 
 PPS1 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
 
5.3 Northampton Borough Local Plan 
 E20 – New Development 
 E29 - New shop fronts 
 
5.4 Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 Northants Shop front Design Supplementary Planning Document 2011 
 
6. CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 

[...]
 25 October 2011). 

  Land to the side of 1 Ansell Way. 
 
WARD: Nene Valley 
 
APPLICANT: Ms. M. Brandley 
AGENT: Mr. P. Corbett 
 
REFERRED BY: Called in by Cllr Nunn 
REASON: Proposed dwelling would have a detrimental 

impact on the street scene and highway 
safety. 

 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL for the following reason and the conditions attached to 

this report: 
 
 The principle of a residential development in an existing residential 

area is acceptable and in accordance with Policy H6 of the 
Northampton Local Plan.  The siting, design and appearance of the 
proposed dwelling will compliment the existing street scene and will not 
be detrimental to visual or residential amenity or highway safety in 
accordance with Policies H6 and E20 of the Northampton Local Plan 
and the guidelines contained within PPG13. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposed house would have two-storeys and three-bedrooms and 

measure 7m wide by up to 8m deep.  It would be built off the side gable 

Agenda Item 10a

Page23



wall of no1 Ansell Close thereby forming a row of three houses as nos. 
1 and 3 currently form a pair of semis.  The property would be 
constructed of brick with a tiled roof to match the host building. 

 
2.2 There is an existing double garage to the rear of the site accessed off 

Martins Lane.  This garage has a flat roof at present, which would be 
altered to a shallow pitched roof as part of the proposed development 
thereby raising its height from 2.9m to 3.3m to the ridge. 

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site consists of the side garden of No. 1 Ansell Way 

measuring over 30 metres deep and 12 metres wide. The land is 
situated at the junction of Martins Lane and Ansell Way. The site is in 
an existing residential area, which has a variety of built design of both 
dwellings and bungalows within the vicinity of the site. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 None relevant. 
 
5. PLANNIN
[...]
s Ltd 
AGENT:  Mr. S. Avery; Bell Cornwell Ltd 
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Major development 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSULTATION BY WNDC: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Council raise OBJECTIONS to the proposal for the following 

reason: 
 
 The proposed development, by reason of its siting, design and scale 

would have an adverse impact upon residential and visual amenity and 
therefore fails to comply with the requirements of PPS1 and PPS3 and 
Local Plan Policies E20 and H6. 

 
1.2 Should WNDC be minded to approve the application, it is requested 

that the following matters be taken into account prior to a decision 
being reached: 

• An updated contamination assessment be secured, taking into 
account recent changes to best guidance and potential changes 

Agenda Item 12a

Page54



2 of 8 

to the use of the land subsequent to the carrying out of the 
assessment. This is necessary to ensure that the proposal 
accords with the requirements of PPS23 – Planning and 
Pollution Control 

• Any agreement requiring that the future occupiers of the 
development do not possess private cars is enforceable in order 
to ensure a satisfactory impact upon the amenities of the 
occupiers of surrounding properties and highway safety in line 
with the requirements of PPG13 – Transport. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The applicant has applied to the West Northamptonshire Development 

Corporation for full planning permission to provide 406 units 
(bedrooms) of student accommodation within a six storey building. The 
proposal also includes the provision of associated ancillary facilities 
including a retail unit, laundry, communal areas, kitchens and 
gymnasium. The proposal also includes the provision of 17 car parking 
spaces, within the lower ground floor. The proposed building would be 
broadly rectangular in footprint, but would include a number of internal 
atriums. The proposal would retain the Grade II Listed Enterprise 
House, which is lo
[...]
ion and the impacts of the proposal upon visual 
and residential amenity. Therefore, it is considered that the proposal 
fails to comply with the requirements of PPS3 and Local Plan Policies 
E20 and H6. 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 WN/2006/300 

N/2011/0300 
N/2011/1052 

 
10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
11.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

Position: Name/Signature: Date: 

Author: Ben Clarke 25/11/11 

Development Control Manager Agreed: Gareth Jones 1/12/11 

 

Page60



8 of 8 

 

Page61



1 of 7 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   13 December 2011 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2011/1147: Erection of six storey office building (Use 

Class B1) with three disabled parking spaces, 
service bay, cycle parking and associated 
landscaping  

 Former United Social Club Site, Green Street, 
Northampton 

 
WARD: Castle 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. C. Garden; West Northamptonshire 

Development Corporation  
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Major development affecting a key site within 

the town 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSULTATION BY WNDC: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Council raise NO OBJECTIONS for the following reason: 
 

The proposed development would have a positive impact upon 
promoting the viability and vitality of Northampton, including the 
Enterprise Zone; would introduce a landmark building onto this key site 
and have a neutral impact upon neighbour amenity and the historic 
environment. The development is therefore compliant with the 
requirements of PPS1, PPS4, PPS5 and Local Plan Policies E20 and 
E40.  

 
1.2 If WNDC is minded to approve the application, it is requested that 

conditions requiring surveys of noise and light levels in order to ensure 
that the scheme is compliant with the requirements of PPS23 – 
Planning and Pollution Control and PPG24 – Planning and Noise. 
WNDC are also requested to investigate the possibilities of securing 

Agenda Item 12b

Page62



2 of 7 

further embellishments to the front elevation of the building in order to 
better reflect the requirements of Local Plan Policy E20 and PPS1.  

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The applicant seeks planning permission from the West 

Northamptonshire Development Corporation to erect a six storey office 
building comprising 3737m2 of office space. The building would also 
feature a café and function space upon the ground floor. The purpose 
of the development would be to promote and facilitate growth in new 
and existing businesses within Northampton, work in conjunction with 
companies located within the Enterprise Zone and provide greater 
linkages between business and academia in the form of Northampton 
University. 

 
2.2 It is noteworthy that the proposal would be used as an ‘Innovation 

Centre’, which would offer greater opportunities for collaboration 
between businesses of a complimentary nature operating within the 
building; provide advice to small scale and innovative businesses in 
terms of matters such as strategy and planning; provide greater access 
to technology, including greater collaboration between academic 
research and business; assistance in manufacturer and market 
identification and providing partnership and mentoring facilities.  

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is located on the periphery of the town centre, and 

previously contained the United Social Club, which was demolished in 
2010. The site is located to the south of Black Lion Hill and opposite 
the Railway Station on which a new station building received prior 
approval from the Borough Council in May 2011 (reference: 
N/2010/1065). The site is reasonably level and a three storey building 
containing resi
[...]
ard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

Position: Name/Signature: Date: 

Author: Ben Clarke 23/11/11 

Development Control Manager Agreed: Gareth Jones 1/12/11 
 

Page67



7 of 7 

 

Page68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	9a N/2011/1001- New Shop Front to 140 St James Road
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2011/0458- Erection of 3no Bed Dwelling (attached) and Erection of Pitched Roof to the Existing Garage (as amended by revised plan received 25 October 2011) at 1 Ansell Way, Hardingstone
	10b N/2011/889- Erection of 4 Two-bedroomed Dwellinghouses and Car Parking at Land at Rear of 32-38 Northwood Road
	10c N/2011/1003- Change of Use from Community Centre (Use Class D2) to Tattoo Studio (Use Class Sui Generis) at 11 Coronation Court, Ashbrow Road
	10d N/2011/1062- Erection of 5no 3 Bed Terraced Houses with Associated Access and Parking (as amended by revised plans received on 29 November 2011) at Eastern District Social Club, Crestwood Road
	12a N/2011/1074- Demolition of Existing Bective Works and Jebez House and the Erection of 406no Student Accommodation Building Incorporating a 288sqm Retail Unit, 17no Space Lower Ground Floor Car Park and Servicing Space; New Vehicular and Pedestrian Access and Landscaping: Alteration, Restoration and Extension of Enterprise House for Student Community Use: Bective Works, Bective Road, Northampton
	12b N/2011/1147- Erection of Six Storey Office Building (Use Class B1) With Three Disabled Parking Spaces, Service Bay, Cycle Parking and Associated Landscaping at Former United Social Club Site, Green Street, Northampton



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors N Choudary, Hallam, Lynch, Mason, Meredith and 
Oldham 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aziz, Davies, Golby and 
Hibbert. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2011 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Messrs Waine and Barten and Councillor Nunn be granted 
leave to address the Committee in respect of item 10A- 
N/2011/0458. 
 
That Mr Smith be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of item 10B- N/2011/889. 
 
That Mrs Masters and Mr Baker be granted leave to address 
the Committee in respect of item 12A- N/2011/1074. 
 
That Mr Quinn be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of item 12B- N/2011/1147. 

 

   
 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mason declared a Personal interest in item 10D- N/2011/1062 as being 
known to the applicant. 
 
Councillor Meredith declared a Personal interest in item 10D- N/2011/1062 as being 
known to the applicant. 
 
Councillor Hallam declared a Personal interest in items 12A- N/2011/1074 and 12B- 
N/2011/1147 as being a substitute member of WNDC’s Northampton Planning 
Committee.   
 
Councillor Flavell declared a Personal interest in items 12A- N/2011/1074 and 12B- 
N/2011/1147 as being a member of WNDC’s Northampton Planning Committee.   



2 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

 
 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration submitted a List of Current 
Appeals and Inquiries and elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

9.  

(A) N/2011/1001- NEW SHOP FRONT TO 140 ST JAMES ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no N/2011/1001 
and elaborated thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

the report as the proposed development by reason of its scale, siting 
and design would have no adverse impact on the street scene or 
character of the wider area. The proposal would therefore comply 
with Policies E20 and E29 of the Northampton Local Plan and aims 
of PPS1 and guidance in the Council’s Shop front Design Guide.  

 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

10.  

(A) N/2011/0458- ERECTION OF 3NO BED DWELLING (ATTACHED) AND 
ERECTION OF PITCHED ROOF TO THE EXISTING GARAGE (AS 
AMENDED BY REVISED PLAN RECEIVED 25 OCTOBER 2011) AT 1 
ANSELL WAY, HARDINGSTONE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2011/0458, 
elaborated thereon, noted that in paragraph 2.1 the width of the proposed house 
would be 6.4 metres rather than 7 metres and referred to the Addendum that set out 



3 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

further representations from residents of Martins Lane and Ansell Way and made 
reference to a letter submitted by the Applicant that set out responses by a chartered 
town planner to the objections to the proposal. 
 
Councillor Nunn, a Ward Councillor, commented that the objections to the proposal 
by residents and the Parish Council focussed on the effect of terracing by putting 
three houses together and the issue of extending beyond the building line. He 
referred to the Northampton Local Plan and the importance of safeguarding the 
symmetry and appearance of the area. Councillor Nunn asked that the Committee 
consider the impact of the proposal.  
 
Mr Barten, the Chair of Hardingstone Parish Council, commented that the Parish 
Council in particular objected to the extension beyond the building line of properties 
further to the west along Martins Lane. They believed that there would be visibility 
issues at the junction of Martins Lane and Ansell Way and had further concerns in 
respect of the scale of the development, the increase in building density, fencing to 
the garden boundary and that the scheme represented detrimental backland 
development contrary to Policy H10 of the Northampton Local Plan.   
 
Mr Waine, agent for the applicant, commented that the application was compliant 
with the Council’s current policies for residential development in an area zoned for 
residential use. There were a mix of properties in the area and the proposal would be 
within the building line of Ansell Way but would extend slightly beyond that in Martins 
Lane. There would be no change in visibility at the junction of Ansell Way and 
Martins Lane and there had been no Highway objection. The proposal did not include 
fencing to the boundary. Mr Waine believed that most of the objections were either 
irrelevant or misguided. He concurred with the appraisal in the report and requested 
that the application be approved. 
 
The Head of Planning commented that Policy H10 which referred to backland 
development did not apply in this instance and that in terms of Policies H6 and E20 
the proposal was deemed to be compliant. He confirmed that there was no proposal 
to fence to the boundary of the site and referred to the proposed Condition 4 set out 
in the report that would restrict this in any case. In answer to questions, the Head of 
Planning noted that the concept of a building line was purely notional and although 
the properties to the west along Martins Lane were on generally the same alignment, 
given the separation from those properties and the scale of the proposal it was 
believed that its effect would be neutral and was, therefore, acceptable.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

the report as the principle of a residential development in an existing 
residential area was acceptable and in accordance with Policy H6 of 
the Northampton Local Plan.  The siting, design and appearance of 
the proposed dwelling would compliment the existing street scene 
and would not be detrimental to visual or residential amenity or 
highway safety in accordance with Policies H6 and E20 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and the guidelines contained within 
PPG13. 

 



4 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

 

 
(B) N/2011/889- ERECTION OF 4 TWO-BEDROOMED DWELLINGHOUSES 

AND CAR PARKING AT LAND AT REAR OF 32-38 NORTHWOOD ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2011/0889, 
elaborated thereon and in particular commented that the rear access of properties in 
Fullingdale Road would be maintained and that the first floor windows on the gable 
ends of the terrace would be high level with obscured glass. 
 
Mr Smith, the agent, commented that the development was proposed to be for 
affordable housing to be built to Code 3 Sustainability standard and that considerable 
efforts had been made to establish good relations with neighbours. In answer to a 
question Mr Smith commented that lighting to the pedestrian access would be 
provided if required by the Police Secure by Design advisor.  
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

the report as the proposed development would respect the 
character and appearance of the locality and would not significantly 
adversely impact upon the amenities of surrounding residential area 
and would not be prejudicial to highway safety. For these reasons, 
the proposal would accord with the thrust of saved Policy H6 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and PPS1, PPS3 and PP13. 

 
 

 
(C) N/2011/1003- CHANGE OF USE FROM COMMUNITY CENTRE (USE 

CLASS D2) TO TATTOO STUDIO (USE CLASS SUI GENERIS) AT 11 
CORONATION COURT, ASHBROW ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2011/1003 
and elaborated thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

the report as the proposed development would respect the 
character and appearance of the locality and would not significantly 
adversely impact upon the amenities of surrounding residential and 
would not be prejudicial to highway safety. For these reasons, the 
proposal would accord with the thrust of saved Policy H6 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and PPS1, PPS3 and PP13. 

 
(D) N/2011/1062- ERECTION OF 5NO 3 BED TERRACED HOUSES WITH 

ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND PARKING (AS AMENDED BY REVISED 
PLANS RECEIVED ON 29 NOVEMBER 2011) AT EASTERN DISTRICT 
SOCIAL CLUB, CRESTWOOD ROAD 



5 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application no. N/2011/1062, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that set out additional 
representations by the Highway Authority, Public Protection, an objection from the 
British Sub Aqua Club and set out recommended conditions if the Committee were 
minded to approve the application. He noted that in respect of the British Sub Aqua 
Club’s objection that Asset Management had confirmed that they only had rights of 
access to their premises and had no ownership rights, that the specification of the 
access road was a matter for the Highway Authority and that they were correct in 
respect of the use of the land but that the applicant could negotiate something 
different with Asset Management; this in itself was not a planning matter.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved subject to the outstanding highway 

matters being satisfactorily resolved, the conditions set out in the 
Addendum and amended conditions in respect of Crime and Safety 
as the proposed development would respect the character and 
appearance of the locality and would not significantly adversely 
impact upon the amenities of surrounding residential and would not 
be prejudicial to highway safety. For these reasons, the proposal 
would accord with Policy H6 of the Northampton Local Plan and 
PPS1, PPS3, PPS5 and PP13.  

 
 
 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None. 
 
12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 

12.  

(A) N/2011/1074- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BECTIVE WORKS AND JEBEZ 
HOUSE AND THE ERECTION OF 406NO STUDENT ACCOMMODATION 
BUILDING INCORPORATING A 288SQM RETAIL UNIT, 17NO SPACE 
LOWER GROUND FLOOR CAR PARK AND SERVICING SPACE; NEW 
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING: 
ALTERATION, RESTORATION AND EXTENSION OF ENTERPRISE 
HOUSE FOR STUDENT COMMUNITY USE: BECTIVE WORKS, BECTIVE 
ROAD, NORTHAMPTON 

The Head of Planning submitted an application in respect of N/2011/1074, elaborated 
thereon and referred to the Addendum that set out the Transport Assessment 
conducted by the Applicant and also referred to a letter from Mr Baker, the Chair of 
St David’s Residents Association, commenting upon the impact on congestion in the 
area and the belief that the proposal was for the wrong type of development in the 
area.  . 
 
Mrs Masters, a local resident, commented that she was very concerned about the 
proposal in terms of its detrimental scale and its impact on congestion in the area. 
Despite what the Applicant claimed students would still bring their cars to the area 



6 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

and put further pressure on on-street parking. The proposal was out of keeping with 
the surrounding Victorian houses. She believed that there would be additional noise 
from taxis picking up and dropping off students. She understood that although the 
Applicant had stated that they were in partnership with Moulton College, the College 
had in fact denied this. Mrs Masters referred to the University’s plans to build student 
accommodation in the Town Centre. She noted that the proposal was for bedsits with 
shared kitchens and that these would not be suitable for other uses. Mrs Masters 
referred to a previous application several years previously which had been refused 
partly on grounds of scale and that had been smaller than the current proposal.   
 
Mr Baker, Chair of the St David’s Residents Association, asked that the Committee 
object to the application. He had spoken to other residents and shop owners and had 
not yet found anyone who was in favour of the proposal. He believed that the 
Applicant’s suggestion to restrict students from bringing their cars with them would be 
unenforceable. 
 
The Head of Planning noted that the previous application referred to by Mrs Masters 
had been for 155 flats with 177 car parking spaces and would have been 17.5metres 
tall at the Bective Road end and 12 metres at the Yelvertoft Road end as compared 
with 22 metres in respect of the current proposal.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:     That WNDC be informed that the Council raise the strongest 

possible objections to this wholly inappropriate proposal, by 
reason of its siting, design and scale it would have an adverse 
impact upon residential and visual amenity and therefore fails to 
comply with the requirements of PPS1 and PPS3 and Local Plan 
Policies E20 and H6. 

 
                              WNDC are recommended to conduct a site visit before 

considering the application. 
 
                             However, should WNDC be minded to approve the application, it is 

requested that the following matters be taken into account prior to 
a decision being reached: 

 An updated contamination assessment be secured, taking 
into account recent changes to best guidance and potential 
changes to the use of the land subsequent to the carrying 
out of the assessment. This is necessary to ensure that the 
proposal accords with the requirements of PPS23 – 
Planning and Pollution Control 

 Any agreement requiring that the future occupiers of the 
development do not possess private cars is enforceable in 
order to ensure a satisfactory impact upon the amenities of 
the occupiers of surrounding properties and highway safety 
in line with the requirements of PPG13 – Transport. 

 
 

 



7 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

(B) N/2011/1147- ERECTION OF SIX STOREY OFFICE BUILDING (USE 
CLASS B1) WITH THREE DISABLED PARKING SPACES, SERVICE BAY, 
CYCLE PARKING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AT FORMER 
UNITED SOCIAL CLUB SITE, GREEN STREET, NORTHAMPTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application no. N/2011/1147, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that set out comments from the 
Conservation Section of the Council. 
 
Mr Quinn, on behalf of the applicant, commented that this proposal would be for a 
potentially significant building that could be the first constructed in the Enterprise 
Zone and would need to set the standard for architectural design, quality and 
sustainability. It would also help to kick start the regeneration of that part of the Town. 
The building would also have a synergy with the approved scheme for the 
redevelopment of Northampton Railway Station opposite. In answer to questions Mr 
Quinn commented that the purpose of the Innovation Centre was to take on small 
businesses, new businesses and help develop them, support them, introduce them to 
other small business that might provide complementary services so that they could 
work together and move them on; the project was supported by WNDC, NBC, NCC, 
the University and Police Authority; the preferred long term management of the 
building would be by the University but other models could be investigated: the 
external finishes would include a lot of glass and the building would be well lit: and 
despite the current economic climate a number of other Innovation Centres were 
being built around the Country.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 

RESOLVED:     That WNDC be informed that the Council raise no objections 
to the proposal as the proposed development would have a 
positive impact upon promoting the viability and vitality of 
Northampton, including the Enterprise Zone; would 
introduce a landmark building onto this key site and have a 
neutral impact upon neighbour amenity and the historic 
environment. The development is therefore compliant with 
the requirements of PPS1, PPS4, PPS5 and Local Plan 
Policies E20 and E40.  

 
                                         If WNDC is minded to approve the application, it is 

requested that conditions requiring surveys of noise and 
light levels in order to ensure that the scheme is compliant 
with the requirements of PPS23 – Planning and Pollution 
Control and PPG24 – Planning and Noise. WNDC are also 
requested to investigate the possibilities of securing further 
embellishments to the front elevation of the building in order 
to better reflect the requirements of Local Plan Policy E20 
and PPS1.  

 

 
The meeting concluded at 20.00 hours 
 
 


